

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.

AND RELATED CASES

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND  
THE UNITED STATES**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOHN M. NANNES  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BARBARA MCDOWELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN  
NANCY C. GARRISON  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

JOHN E. INGLE  
*Deputy Associate General  
Counsel*

LAURENCE N. BOURNE  
*Counsel  
Federal Communications  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20554*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	15
Argument:	
I. The FCC's choice of a forward-looking pricing methodology based on the most efficient technology currently available is consistent with the text and purpose of the 1996 Act .....	20
II. The combinations rules at issue here, like the one upheld in <i>Iowa Utilities Board I</i> , are consistent with the text of the 1996 Act and promote Congress's purpose of assuring reasonable and non-discriminatory access to incumbents' networks .....	31
Conclusion .....	46
Appendix .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>AT&amp;T v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>AT&amp;T v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic-Del., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D. Del. 2000) .....	26
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 114 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	11, 21, 40
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 67 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	30-31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974) .....	29
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1034 (1984) .....	29
<i>GTE S. Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 517 (E.D. Va. 1998), aff'd on other grounds, 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , cert. granted, 120 S. Ct. 2214, cert. dismissed, 121 S. Ct. 423 (2000) .....	15
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	10, 13, 35, 44
<i>MCI Communications v. AT&amp;T</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 891 (1983) .....	22-23
<i>MCI Telecomms. v. U.S. West</i> , 204 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>Missouri ex rel. S.W. Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 262 U.S. 276 (1923) .....	28
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 744 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Strickland v. Commissioner, Me. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 48 F.3d 12 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 850 (1995) .....	22
<i>Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (1999) .....	15
<i>US West Communications v. MFS Intelenet, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 2741 (2000) .....	14, 36
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Takings Clause) .....	11, 15
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 153(29) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	4, 16, 27
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (47 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2, 3, 21
Title I, 110 Stat. 61: 47 U.S.C. 251 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	10

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 251-253 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(2) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	4, 16
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(2)-(4) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(3) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(4) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	33
47 U.S.C. 251(d)(2) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	4, 11
47 U.S.C. 251(d)(2)(A) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 251(d)(2)(B) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 252 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	10
47 U.S.C. 252(d)(1) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 252(d)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	22
47 U.S.C. 252(d)(3) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	33
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(5) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 254 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	15
47 U.S.C. 271 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	43
Title VI, § 601(a)(2), 110 Stat. 143 (47 U.S.C. 152 note (Supp. IV 1998)) .....	5
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 51.315(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 51.315(c) .....	9, 10, 34, 45
Section 51.315(c)(1) .....	34
Section 51.315(c)(2) .....	34
Section 51.315(c)-(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 51.315(d) .....	34
Section 51.315(e) .....	34
Section 51.315(f) .....	34
Section 51.505(b)(1) .....	9, 11, 16, 23, 26, 31, 46
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Application by Bell Atlantic New York for Authori- zation Under Section 271 of the Communications Act to Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services in the State of New York</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 3953 (1991) .....	42-43
<i>Application of BellSouth Corp., et al., for Provision of In-Region, InterLATA Services in Louisiana, In re</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 20,599 (1998) .....	42
20 C.J.S. <i>Cost</i> (1940) .....	22

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Comments of the ALTS, CC Dkt. No. 96-98 (filed May 26, 1999) .....	44
Comments of the Competitive Telecommunications Ass’n, CC Dkt. No. 96-98 (filed May 26, 1999) .....	44
<i>Commission Recommendation on Interconnection in a Liberalised Telecommunications Market (Pt. 1, Interconnection Pricing)</i> , O.J. 1998 L073/42) .....	25
Ex Parte No. 347 (Sub-No. 1), <i>Coal Rate Guidelines, Nationwide</i> (I.C.C. Feb. 8, 1983) .....	24
Ex Parte No. 347 (Sub-No. 1), <i>Coal Rate Guidelines, Nationwide</i> , 1 I.C.C.2d 520 (1985), <i>aff’d sub nom. Consolidated Rail Corp. v. United States</i> , 812 F.2d 1444 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	24, 25
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report and Order, In re</i> , 12 F.C.C.R. 8776 (1997) .....	15, 24
David Gabel & David I. Rosenbaum, <i>Who’s Taking Whom: Some Comments and Evidence on the Constitutionality of TELRIC</i> , 52 Fed. Comm. L.J. 239 (2000) .....	30
Peter Huber, Michael Kellogg & John Thorne, <i>Federal Telecommunications Law</i> (2d ed. 1999) .....	25-26
<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, First Report and Order, In re</i> , 11 F.C.C.R. 15,499 (1996) .....	6
<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Third Report and Order and Fourth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, In re</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 3696 (1999), petitions for review pending <i>sub nom. United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , No. 00-1015 et al. (D.C. Cir. Jan. 19, 2000) .....	11, 35, 41, 42, 43, 44
Industry Analysis Division, FCC:	
<i>Local Telephone Competition: Status as of June 30, 2000</i> (2000) .....	2
<i>Local Telephone Competition at the New Millennium</i> (2000) .....	2
